July 24, 1917]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

TUESDAY, July 24, 1917.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Tuesday evening, July 24, 1917, at 7;30 o'clock in special session, President Michael J. Shea in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND., July 24, 1917.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.: GENTLEMEN—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind., held in the Council Chamber on Tuesday evening, July 24, 1917, at 7:30 o'clock, for the introduction, consideration and final action on an ordinance creating the position of assistant superintendent of fire alarm telegraph, and fixing the salary thereof, and consideration and final action on General Ordinance No. 63, 1917.

Respectfully,

MICHAEL J. SHEA, President.

I, Thomas A. Riley, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> THOMAS A. RILEY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Michael J. Shea, President of the Common Council, and 4 members, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, Miller and Graham.

Absent, 4, viz.: Messrs. McGuff, Porter, Lee and Connor.

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL.

[Special Meeting

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By President Shea (by request):

General Ordinance No. 70, 1917. An ordinance creating the position of assistant superintendent of fire alarm telegraph, and fixing the salary thereof.

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby created the position of assistant superintendent of fire alarm telegraph.

SECTION 2. Such assistant superintendent shall be appointed by the Board of Public Safety and shall receive a salary of thirteen hundred sixty-eight and 75/100 per year, to be paid as salaries of other city officials are paid.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Barry moved that the rules be suspended and General Ordinance No. 70, 1917, be placed upon its passage.

At 8:00 o'clock P. M., Mr. McGuff entered the Council Chamber and took his seat.

The roll was called and the motion to suspend the rules carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Miller, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

Mr. Barry called for General Ordinance No. 70, 1917, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Miller moved that the Council take a recess of five minutes to consider the ordinance. Carried.

At 8:15 o'clock P. M. President Shea called the Council to order, all members being present except Messrs. Porter, Lee and Connor.

July 24, 1917]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

By Mr. Barry:

MR. PRESIDENT-I move that General Ordinance No. 70, 1917, be amended as follows:

SECTION 3. The salary fixed in this ordinance shall be as of July 4, 1917, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

E. P. BARRY.

Seconded by Mr. McGuff. Carried.

Mr. Barry moved that General Ordinance No. 70, 1917, be ordered engrossed, as amended, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 70, 1917, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Miller, Graham and President Michael J. Shea.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Young the Common Council, at 8:20 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Michael g.

President.

ATTEST:

City Clerk.

41